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res T o s, prion * e e  landscape service operation on the subjoct property In accordance with

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER Potitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2. The Petitioners propose to comstruct a

one-stary barn for vehicle equipsent and supply storage and either expand

= OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

rd Councimanic District

« Cato No. 04-35TXA the existing one-story shed or repisce same with a larger shed for storage

Domald - Baylor, ol wt . Purposes. Nr. Donald Taylor testified that the propsrty is ldeally suited

[ S T Y For this type of use and that the rellef requested mests the special excep-

tion requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Wr. Taylor

INGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA

joner as Peti- then offered three affidavits from adjoining property owners demonstrating

Thin matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commi.

tions for Special Excoption and Variance for that property known as 15516 their support of the special exception relief requested herein. Further

Ensor Will Road, located in the Farkton area of northern Baltimore County. teatimony Indicated that the Petitioners met with the Sparks-Glencon Comm-
The Tetitions were filed by the owners of the property, Donald K. and nity Ascociation vho indicated they have no cbjrctions to thelr plans. In

Evelyn W. Taylor. The Potitioners seck a special exception to permit a adcition, there were no adverse coments submitted by any roviewing agency

Landscape service oporation on R.C. 2 zoned property, pursuant to Sectioms of Baltimore County.

404.3, 401.1.¢ and 408.2 of the Baltiore County Zoning Regulations It is cloar that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in an R.C.2

(R.C.2.R). In addition to the special exception relicf sousht, the Peti- zone by apecial exception. It ix equally clear that the proposed use

Lioners seok a variance from Section 404.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicimity. Therefors,

internal roadway setback of 10 feet in liou of the required 25 feet. The it must be dotermined if the conditions as delinested in Section 502.1 are

“ubject proserty and relief sought are more particularly described on the satistied.

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence

Plan-submit ted into ovidence a

Appearing on behalf of the Petitions were Donald K. Taylor, prop which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

roquirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Patitioner

; owner, and T. Rogers Warrison, Esquire, atiorney for the Potitioners.

has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

Fhore were no Protestants present.

R Testimony presented revealed that the subject property consists to the neighborhood and would not adversely afect the public interest.

\@Q\ f 6525 acres, nore or less, zoned R.C. 2, and is located on Ensor Mill
¥

W, near the intersection of 1-83 and Belfast Road. The property ls

The facts and circusstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

_story shed and variois nursery stock used in the Peti- verse impact above and beyond that inherently associsted with such & spe-

impraved with a on

tioners' Landscape business. The Petitioners are desirous of establishing

]
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a

clal exception use, lrrempactive of its location within the zons.
Schults v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed uso will not be detrimentsl to the health, safety,
or gonoral welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congeation in

roads, stroets, or alleys thersin, nor be inconsistent with the pirposes

of the proparty's zoning clussification, nor in any other way be inconsis

tont with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.

After roviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-
tions as more fully described below.

An area variance may be granted whers strict spplication of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and
his property. Nclean v. Soley, 270 Wd. 208 (1973). To prove practical
alfficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whather strict cospliance with requirement would

unreasonably prevent the use of propercy for &
pernitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

in the
ST o etiar e desiee reliatiod s Bt
“prliod for would give substantial i

2 whether the grant vould do substantisl injustics
oppl. SEIL L6 b

3) whether relief can ba granted in much fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance AT b cbaorved an
public rafety and welfare secured.

Mnderson v. 8. of Appeals, Town of Chesspsaks Besch, 22 Md. ApP- 28
(21974},
It 15 clear from the tes

imony that if the variance is granted,

such use, as propossd, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.

and wAll not result in any injury to the public good.

Eia

After due conaideration of the testisony and svidence presented,

it ia clear that practical difficulty or unressonable hardship will result
IF the variance 1n not granted. It has boon established that spacial
clrcusstances or conditions exist that are pecullar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subjoct of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Patitioner seeks relief will unduly resteict the use
©f the land dus to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In aadition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-
Lic health, safoty or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Poti-
tioner's request is in strict harwony with the spirit and fntent of the
B.C.ZR.

PuFsUANt to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
PubLic hearing on these Pelitions held, and for the reasons given above,
the special axception and variance requests should be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissionar for
Baltimore County this __‘M_ day of May, 1994 that the Petition for Special
Excoption to permit a landucape service operation on R.C. 2 zoned property,
pursuant to Sections 404.3, 401.1.C and 404.2 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.), in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1,
be and 1o heraby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 404.1A of the B.C.2.R. to parmit an internal rosdway
setback of 10 foet in liou of the required 25 fest, in accordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, bu and is hereby GRAWED, subject to the following

restrict ions

1) The Petitioners msy epply for their building
pornit and be granted same upon recalpt of this Order;
however, Petitioners aro horeby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such

-4

Lire as the 30-day sppellate process from this Order
has cxpired.  If, for whatover reason, this Order is
reversed, the reliel granted herein shall be rescinded.

Frcsrllyr o I el by
oty ona Zorieg. Towson, MD 410) 8874386
Hay 4, 1994

3) When applying for any permitn, the site plan
filed mst roforence this case and set forth and ad-
dress the restrictions of this Order.

7. Rogers Harrison, Esquire

105 W. Chesapeaks Avenus, Sulte 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

TIHOTHY . "
Doputy 2aning Com' st foner RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
for Baltimore County W/S Ensor Will Rd., 468° N of Belfast Rd., E of 1-83
(15516 Ensor MLlL Re
Bth Election District - 2rd Councilmenic District
Doneld K. Terlory ot ux - Petitlone
Case Mo, 94-357-XA

™HK:bis

Dear Me. Harrison:

Enclosed pleass find the decision rondered in Lhe
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Spocial Exception and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
m may "File an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
ety "ls8 dore oF the datiiot This Order. For further information on
Filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Developent
Wansgement SeFice at 887-3331 ‘

i Verytruly yours,

G a0

TINOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
™K:bIs for Baltimore County

ce: Mr. & Mrs. Donald K. Taylor
18425 Foreston Road, Parkton, Wd. 21120

People’s Counsel

b

L a
for the property ocated at 13516 Ensor Mill Roaa

R G presntiy omed
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A landscape service operation in a RC-2 rone pursuant to
Sections 404.3, 401.1C and 404.2
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sapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
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Propesty Location: 15516 Ensor MI1l Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152

Ovneres e, and s, Donald K.
18425 Focesion .
Parkton, Maryland 21120

For: cape Services Operation and
berrel vt Wursery in RC-2 Sone
Ssction 502.1 - Proposed special exception usess

a. lill. in no vay, be detrimental to the health, s
oF general welfare of the Sparks-Glencos area

b. will create no traffic l!lull or llllm
entering property '!_::'. 'sate and V.lleln
will not pass a single re:

©. will creats no tial hazard from .
b s potent fire, panic, or

ty,

d. vill have no 2fdect on population density which will
remain at sero,

.+ W11l not mmhu vith

i provisions for schools,

adequate
severage; transportation, or other public’

£. W11 not interfere with adequate light or air.

9. Will be Gﬂlkllhlt with the purposes of the "t
82 claasification and “ﬂ' ant eich the SPiric ana
!-l|ll in l'rl!ll‘!ll!ll & tree nursery. "‘1 i

Will be consistant with the h.cr-nl 24
quol-: retention provisions of the -urn:u e
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BALTINRE, NARTLAG
PETITION POR VARIANCE ’7{[,, 2574 3 21208 . Y °
TELEPHONE (410) 453-9513 -
sesemnp ! Y-S~
Property Location: 15516 Ensor Mill Rom . '“.“"".'.'m
15516 Ensor Mill Road oathe: Maryiand 3952 13510 €0k nILL 10ah CUNTIFICATE oF posTmee

BALTINORE COUNTY, MARYL

- 2owene corament 0r s rascns cowery 7% —% 7~ ¥4
CT YT — 7 W Owners: ¥r. and Mrs, Donald K. Taylor

S For
rkton, Maryland 21120

naing far the
o .

The ndenigned lagel owne)

i ani

e 4B,

Pooted tor: It L St o

Bedda the ing Ense
(31 follouing courses and distancess

404.1A Of the ICZR to permit a 10 setback for internal B.C.IR. 4001 A Intermal roadvays ».:u“ ocated 25
roadway in lieu of required 25 feet any property ne other an

a street right-of-way line (1) Worth 3 T B .ﬂ:r.c.ﬂ/ X Ll )

toe e 2 darth 320 :1 u- Nest 370,38 feet) 4
I e
Requested variance would allow internal drivevay vithin 10
Sew attached. ( et of property line adjoining Stats of Maryland Interstate
3.

ustification - Undue hardship

Propenty i o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Fegulations.
vne posng. e

1. Enforcement of regulation 404.1 A would require the 31 douth o8 o
zelocation of an uxisting 300 ¢ foot drivevay,just 15 1 South 130 35° Ca 9
‘eet from its current paralleling the 1 b o ciew do iy m 0 a7,
= s xa e o joint property line with the State of Naryland 1-83 at 524.01 feet & 2 bearing ane 'mum"v“ farteren e longth
R lands. Relccation of the drivevay would require South 170 54 33+ Mast o the place of baginaing,
et At Temovi large pines, extension of existing

Containing 4.3

iR Bl k- T"“""* S epvs: melocat on soe1d ales involve considerabie
a ve considerable

,}\“ Turposes. Belocatie il sl Tors SESCALPTION 10 FOR ONIAD PURPISES BMLT MWD 4OT FoR T cOmVETANCE
- \(.. 8 TEILL MD GH8 CORPILED FASm PLATH MND DECIE M MDY FAOR A FIELD Wi

~

Regulation 401.1 A vas obvicusly written to prevent
tne'sffacts of vehicalar Lraffic from being Getrimental
to adjoining propertie
planned use of the adjoining property is as an inter-
Change for Interstats 83.. The Tesulation is hardly
apropos.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

rowson s, Pec Y 1w2Y
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Nerbart Nilawd
4istored Lang Surveyar
Rarylang We 7350

ogera arrison e

o Jiiey paredin B, 414207 3. Subjact Arivewsy existed prior to Regulation 4011 A. Warch 23, 1993 HISIS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adverisement was

3 current location in no way affects the spirit or

4 _parkton, Maryland 21120 Tntent of ffect. published in THE JEFFERSONIAN., a weekly newspaper published

E A S on'the oeneral selfere o the public. Towson, Balimore

X : Donald K. Taylor wecka, the firat publication appearing on. 74
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Raltimore County
Office o 7oning m.murmm

1 Wost Chesapeake Avenue @

Towson, M (410) 8873353

Ballimore Caunty Government
Offce of Zoning Adminisraion
and Developmen! Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 867-3353

Bakimore County Govemment
Office of Zoning Adminisiration
and Development Management

@

®  meceh
7‘(—357-1?3&

Accourt: ROV16130

m wunchu-r-u Avenue

DUE OATE: CLOSING DATE or WEARING DATE
(410) 887-3353

Wember 337 (VCR)
DROP-OFF — NO TEVIEN

NOTICE OF HEARING

April 8, 1994

mvorce

€ s Gomtr, by ey o U deg Mt 4 bl of Mty
S, il bl ¢ il b on e propacty 1dumtified
Bom 106 of ki, i, o "

#020 -
Donald and Evelyn Taylor
ABeas yoreston Rosd S 18, 010 Cometicms, 40 kinton v, o, rylnd 212 sm e

o Waryiana 21120 S
300 Jefferson Building
CARS B 4.1 M0 v T 105 West Chesapsake Avenue .
10016 e i1 Rl Towson, Maryland 21204
aga! OvisesDssald £, Taglor & Bretya Wi Tyl - ; o 3 f ittt € o 180
g, orers el X Tl 8 et . ot . ’ = e al
- . Wotiticnnr(a): Domal L. Teylor snd Dvalym 0. Taylor Petitioner: Taylor,
. (2 ) Zoulng Notice Sign and Post Set(s) @ $60.00/wet = $120.00 Du St bt e e Ritloet Donl X m‘m o
Dear . Haceisems
ia e
585 .0 Yarimmce to permit 8 10 foot setheck for intersal romdwy ia Lies of the reguired 25 fest. The Zoning Plans Advisory Cosmittes (ZAC) has reviewsd the plans
e ohe gl A PENALTY CHARGE. IN LIEU OF PAYMENT, PREFER THAT : submitted with the above refersnced .-mw m attached :.:.—m-(.::
YOU RETURN THE SIGN/POST SET(S) AND USE OF THE XMIC‘ 'm BELOW. / i ::. ::""Lﬂ:f' are not ints m teness
(& 2.3 B i el et b tn e (o P
problems with to the propossd improvemsnts that may have ing
1votee WAIVER = P R ol
—
O /T e Encloeed are all coments submitted this fax from the mesbers of ZAC
! Bapn that offer or request information on ol ;otlth;n f b3 dd.iu:.-lmllm
o bt Sl e Teohiesd foom otber meabare of TC, 1 ¥
e by - e hervita, Any coment. that is not informative will be placed in the
hearing file. petition was accepted for filing on March 9, 1994,
o 1 o ot e Bessiog file: This pecitic e
aE e | T (2) NEMINSS 2SS NEDTCHYED ACCMSTNLE; FUR SPECIM. ICCHRUDITIONS PLEME COLL 847-3353. g K d
£ hra OBKIRIN TIS TILS ADAR AT, COACY T3 OFTICE AT 87-I. 2 T s hemnts ke raled
A . s it e, et el MRS
; Lo
: i3 1. The director of Zeming mnl-tnuon and MII,_“ ‘Hanagemen”
h-l lllltlhllld l systes jeasoned zoning attorneys who
Ancunt_Due waived upon return of 1 that they up.hu of filing mn:w that comply with
lll ‘aspects ﬂf aoning regulations and petitions filing
T o A Seuifebents can fily their petitions with this offics witheut
the necesaity of @ preliminary review by zoning persoane] sonnel.

When you Teturn same, bring s

et St ‘

& e =




[ ] © James Lighnizer
.. f Transportation Secnan
Jand Department of Tran: ot
Y gigyls H rg.np way Administration Samearaes

Re:  Baltimere County

Ms. Charlotte Minton e

Zoning Administration and
- Development Management

Couny Office Building

Room

1w Chcs:\'p:.\kz Avenve

Towson, Maryland 21208

Dear Ms. Minton:
ave no objection t©

fere ind we
This office has reviewed the referenced item a B e Py

approval as it does not access 3 State foadway and is 1ot effe
Administration project.

3331350 if you have any questions.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any q

Thank you for the opportuniy to feview this item.

Very truly yours,

4 John Comes
Engineering el i
Division

BS/

vanane Rty Sarnce fo Imoased Hazneg of Soeeen
e owen To1 e

ustiog Aceress, PO. Bax 717« Batimore. MO IRO-OT
St ST Varin Comert Sirest - Sy

) ) Gy 550 XA
ylaky

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

I
T0r Aenola dabion. Director MEEEIVE
Zoning Administration & B |
Developuent Nanagement o |

Office of Planning and Zoning N\ < COMMISSIONER

DATE: March 28, 1994

SUBJECT: 5516 Ensor Mill Road

INFORNATION:
Item Nusber: 337
Patitionor: Donald K. Taylor

Property Size:

Zoning: RC. 2

Roquosted Action:

Hearing Date:

SUNNARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based upon the information provided, staff offers the following comments:

This proporty was raised as an issue during the 1992 Comprehenmive Zoning Map

ive of the zoning crange because the site is suitable for the intesded
jod 2 and the County Council approved

ha proviously stated, the property is well suited for o landscape service opera-
o Belfast Road and I-83.
Iheretore, Staft rocommends the spplicant s regiest be granted, mbect to the
following condition:

2ZAC. 337/PIONE/ZACL

BALTINORE COUNTY, WARYLAND

ANTER-OFFICE CORRESPOMDENCE.

70:  Amc'd Jablon, Director DATE: Maxch 22, 1994

Zoning Mministration and
Dovelopment. Management.

FRON:  Pat Keller, Deputy Diroctor
office of Planning and Zoning

)
SECT:  Totitions from faning Mvisory Comitton 57K
G4

The Office of Tlanning and Zoning has no comants on the following petitionts):
Item Nos.” 327, 334, 337, 333, 30, 343 and 6.

an 1
1€ there should ba any further questions or Lf this office can provida edditlone’
infornation, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at

Propered by:
Division Chiof? >

PR/

2AC.327/PZONE/ZACL

- Prior to the issuance of permits, the applicant
Planning and Zoning for approval of any sign to ensure the rural character of
the area will bo reflected in the design of any such sign.

4,

Propared by:

Division Chief:

/L

ZAC..337/PZONE/ZACL

hould seet vith the Office of

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROWMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.

March 25, 1994

o: Mr. Arnold Jabl.
Loing Amintsteation

relopment Management

FROM:  J. Lawrence Pilsor)
Development Coordiator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #337 - Taylor Proparty

15516 Ensor Mil1 e
Zoning Advisory Committes Mesting of March 21, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Jeragement. offars
the following comsents on the above-referenced zoning 1tem.

Prior to developmert approval, soil parcolation tests must be conducted.

‘TAYLOR/DEPRN/TXTSBP

v

@ buinor coun o

Officeof zoning. Adminl-mm\
111 west Chesspese Avenue ﬁ
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
4 March 21, 1994

7. Rogers Harrison, Eaquire

105 West Chosapeake Avanue

300 Jefferson Building
21204

Petition Review (THem #357)
‘Owner: Donald & Evalyn Taylor
15516 Ensor Mill
Elsction District

Dear Mr. Harrison:

Akt rewindt of e Saitocnaysatlyimns foranced
petition 'ves (socuptad 11ing o Finad £ rmnq Fevise by the
staff. The plan wvas m..md with m umnnmm that all zoning

be 8 ‘ress it review by the

Lamues/tiliog reizemmits would
Toeaaied nesicessed smingloumae, " andfor | Lnccnplets
Intornation.

'l heed further dnformation or have any questions, please do
not hesitate Yo contact me at 887-335;

Very truly yours,

a0nise)
Enclosure (receipt)
et Zoning Commissioner

Bamore Couny Genernment @
=" Fire Depanment

700 East Joppa Koad Sulic 901
Towson, MD 21286:5500 410)887.4500

DATE: 03reR/TY

Arnold Jablon

irector

Zoning Acminiatration and
Davelopnant Manag:
Baltinora County OFfice Bullding
Towson, MD 21204
MAIL STOP-110%

RE:  Property Owner: SEE BELOW

LocATIO!

SEE BELOW
|1tea No.: SEE BELOW Zening Agendar
Gentlemen:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been survayed

by this Bureau and the commonts belou are applicable and requ
be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for the propoerty.

4 MPSeIRsTaNATY B8 R W ClenV RIS R i ey e
Fire Preventio boginning of cperation.
TN REFERENCE TD THE FOLLOWIIG 116N FIERS: 337 AilD- 36

ECF

iy ™

ZADM

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALI
Flro Prevention, FHONE. 6674881, HS-1102F

cc1 File

[

' » 331

Agricultural Daclaration of Intent FY_ 357 s
Tox Account #Q1-08:04354001strict ¥ map 28 Grid 20 Parcel s
Nome(s) __An. ¢ Rug Douscoe & Tavieg
Location _V@d2s Fosgaroy Pono
Prnwrel Ae 210

4 0m), Doume b Tovus & Bupoot W.Taxeor the Owners of the

real property located at LTS E. S0 6 gﬂﬂn
Soarut, Raexuus 21s2

as described as __ L LE 3 159, E.“‘. g;ls?
heraby declare wTour) Incencion € concinue + T ST

e the above proparty, in accordance ufth the provish ot
tallnl! Forest. rogram Section 102(8) (4) as Ml
ﬁhg.n .04, m 8 mm "of at Jeast Tive (5) Consacubive fu) Saxable

sericultural activi
Tand does not
st mnfy the Baltimore Camy.
eaonsal Pratect on ahé Resout Mu—n
Pt it AL SCtivity regulated under e Forest
Conservation 'mr-. on all or part of the parce) within the vm (5) yoar
periad, Baitino re Cunty may require the featr bo the fores
i mmmd In’the Forust Consarvation brogran
-v assess 3 mmwnnn Toa Tor Toresied sress |
i of the sgricultural esempen

This doehrl tion grants an exemption i
the Batinors County Farest Gonservation
Dr:nin in urml ral use,

%

cut fn vi

L (wa) declars, under the mnmn of law, that this decluration,
mc;nﬂm any dccompany ing forms and statements, has been

(us, tained herein, to

knowledge, information, and belief, iz trie, ‘:-" oty o (“”

“DOI4/EIR/rev. 3-17-93




| Pociay Encernod & VAeaus Heamug
ror
15516 Euson. Auil TRoan

Fes 2.199¢

- \
PETIT ONER’S A
EXEHIG.

reLt
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° L4 3 : . .
& Sravvt awcuaun 21157
g M € Man Dewsus It .
3 6425 Foumsres Beav
) Prwrror M aveans 2tz
To Whom Tt May — - i 2y Bk
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